
AGENDA FOR

LICENSING HEARING PANEL

Contact:: Keren Murphy
Direct Line: 0161 2535130
E-mail: k.m.murphy@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Licensing Hearing Panel

Councillors : R Caserta, D Jones (Chair) and Kelly

Dear Member/Colleague

Licensing Hearing Panel

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Hearing Panel 
which will be held as follows:-

Date: Friday, 29 April 2016

Place: Council Chamber - Town Hall

Time: 1.30 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Licensing Hearing Panel are asked to consider whether 
they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to formally 
declare that interest.

3  AN APPLICATION FROM GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE FOR A 
REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003 IN RESPECT OF PICS, 30 - 32 MARKET STREET, BURY, BL9 
0AJ  (Pages 1 - 6)

A report from the Assistant Director (Planning, Environmental and 
Regulatory Services) is attached.



DECISION OF: LICENSING HEARINGS PANEL

DATE:   29th APRIL 2016

SUBJECT: AN APPLICATION FROM GREATER MANCHESTER 
POLICE FOR A REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE 
UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF 
PICS, 30-32 MARKET STREET, BURY, BL9 0AJ.

REPORT FROM: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PLANNING, 
ENVIRONMENTAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES)

CONTACT OFFICER: MR M BRIDGE

TYPE OF DECISION: COUNCIL 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: This report relates to an application pursuant to section 
51 of the Licensing Act 2003, from Greater Manchester 
Police, in respect of Pics, 30-32 Market Street, Bury, BL9 
0AJ. 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

 To revoke the licence
 To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 

three months 
 To remove the Designated Premises Supervisor
 To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of 

the licence
 To modify the conditions of the licence

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes No

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

There are no specific issues from the report 
other than potential costs/risks associated 
with legal appeals.

Statement by Executive Director The cost of the licensing function is funded 
1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



of Resources: through the fees and charges levied by the 
Council.  There may be additional costs if 
appeals are lodged with the Magistrates and 
Crown Courts.

Equality/Diversity implications: Yes No
(see paragraph below)

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes      Under the legislation the Council is 
required to determine representations.  The 
report is in accordance with the appropriate 
legislation.

Wards Affected: East

Scrutiny Interest: Overview and Scrutiny Panel

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Executive 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

Scrutiny Committee Committee Council

1.0 INTRODUCTIION 

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)                          
Regulations are the relevant legislation.

1.2 The Panel will make a decision on the day of the hearing and the parties will be 
notified subsequently of the decision and the reasons for it by letter from the 
Licensing Office.

1.3 Up to 6th April 16, the Premises Licence in respect of Pics was held by Pics Bar 
Bury Limited. According to a check of Companies House register, Mrs Clare 
Clarke of the same address was a sole director for the company.  The 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) is a Miss Alexandra Clarke, 14 Sleaford 
Close, Brandlesholme, Bury, BL8 1XF. 

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 During the check of the Companies House register, it was also established that  
Pics Bar Bury Limited had been dissolved on the 22nd March 2016. Section 27 
(1)(d) of the Licensing Act 2003 states that “a Premises Licence lapses if the 
holder of the licence is dissolved”.  However, s50 of the Act makes provision for 
the licence to be re-instated if an application to transfer the licence under the 
provisions of s42 & 43(1)(a) is received within 28 days of the licence lapsing. 

2

Document Pack Page 2



2.2 On the 24th March 2016, the Licensing Service received an application from The 
Dog House Bury Limited, registered address, 36 Market Street, Bury,  for the 
licence to be transferred to the company and to have ‘immediate effect’. Mrs 
Clare Clarke is also the Company Director of The Dog House Bury Limited. Miss 
Alexandra Clarke has been retained as the DPS in respect of the licence. She is 
also the Company Secretary for The Dog House Bury Limited. 

2.3 There was already a separate Premises Licence in force in relation to 36 Market 
Street, (currently called ‘Blue’- which is a licensed Turkish Kebab House). The 
Premises Licence is also held by The Dog House Bury Limited. Miss Alexandra 
Clarke is also the DPS in relation to ‘Blue’.  

2.4 An objection notice in relation to the transfer application was received from 
Greater Manchester Police on 7th April 2016.  As this was received one day 
outside the 14 day period during which such a Notice can be given, it was 
rejected by the Licensing Authority and the licence was transferred to The Dog 
House Bury Limited in accordance with the legislation.

3.0 PROCEDURE

3.1 In relation to the review application, the applicant has complied with all the 
necessary procedural requirements laid down by the Act.

3.2 As part of the statutory process the Responsible Bodies and interested parties 
are entitled to make representations in relation to the review of a licence. The 
Licensing Authority has given Notice of the application by placing a Notice on 
the premises, at the Council Offices and on the Council web site.  Where further 
representations are made by either the Responsible Authorities or from local 
residents / businesses and not withdrawn, Members are required to determine 
them. 

3.3 Representations must be relevant to the licensing objectives defined within the 
Act. The objectives are:-

a) the prevention of crime and disorder
b) public safety
c) prevention of public nuisance and
d) protection of children from harm

4.0   CURRENT LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

4.1 The current licensable activities are as follows:

a. The Supply of alcohol – For consumption on & off the premises: 

Monday – Sunday  11.00 – 04.00hrs
Bank holidays 11.00 – 04.00hrs

b. The Provision of Regulated Entertainment comprising:

Recorded music: 

Monday – Sunday  11.00 – 04.00hrs
Bank holidays 11.00 – 04.00hrs

3

Document Pack Page 3



c. Performance of live music:

Monday – Sunday  11.00 – 02.00hrs
Bank holidays 11.00 – 02.00hrs

d. Provision of late night refreshment:

Monday – Sunday  23.00 – 04.00hrs
Bank holidays 23.00 – 04.00hrs

e. The Opening hours of the premises:

Monday – Sunday  11.00 – 04.00hrs
Bank holidays 11.00 – 04.00hrs

5.0 REPRESENTATIONS FROM GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE

5.1 Greater Manchester Police, in their capacity as a Responsible Authority, will 
shortly give their reasons for their application for a review of the Premises 
licence in which they request the Panel to consider revoking the licence. If the 
Panel is not minded to revoke the licence, they are requested to consider:

a. Remove the current DPS from the licence (Miss Alexandra Clarke).
b. Direct that the current door staff/security company be changed.
c. To modify the licence by reducing the timings for licensable activities and 

the time that the premises is open to the public as detailed at appendix 1.

6.0 OTHER REPRESENTATIONS

6.1 Three representations have been received from interested parties. The grounds 
of their representations are summarised as follows:

 Crime and Disorder
 Doorstaff out of control
 No need for the venue to be open until 04.00
 Drug dealing inside the premises

7.0 OBSERVATIONS

7.1 After hearing the representations made in relation to the Review Application, 
Members are obliged to determine the application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives and having regard to the Authority’s Licensing Policy and 
National Guidance. 

List of Background Papers:-
Copy of Review Application 
Copy of other representations received

For further information on the details of this report, please contact:

Mr M Bridge
Licensing Office
3 Knowsley Place
Duke Street
Bury

0161-253-5209
4

Document Pack Page 4



     
 Appendix 1.

The Police request to amend the Premises Licence timings as follows: 

Ser: Licensable activity: Current timings: Requested modified 
timings:

1. The Supply of alcohol: Monday – Sunday

11.00 - 04.00hrs

Monday – Sunday

11.00 - 00.30hrs
Including Bank holidays

2. Recorded  Music: Monday – Sunday

11.00 - 04.00hrs

Monday – Sunday

11.00 - 00.30hrs
Including Bank holidays

3. Live  Music: Monday – Sunday

11.00 - 02.00hrs

Monday – Sunday

11.00 - 00.30hrs
Including Bank holidays

4. Opening hours of the 
premises:

Monday – Sunday

11.00 - 04.00hrs

Monday – Sunday

11.00 - 01.00hrs
Including Bank holidays

5. Late Night 
Refreshment

Monday – Sunday

23.00 - 04.00hrs

Monday - Sunday

Although the police have 
not mentioned Late Night 
Refreshment in their 
review application, if the 
modified timings at serial 
4 is granted, this activity 
would also cease at 
01.00hrs daily.

5

Document Pack Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 An Application from Greater Manchester Police for a Review of the Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in Respect of Pics, 30 - 32 Market Street, Bury, BL9 0AJ



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: LICENSING HEARING PANEL

Date of Meeting: 29 April 2016

Present: Councillor D Jones (in the Chair)
Councillors R Caserta and J Kelly

Public Attendance: Representatives of Greater Manchester Police, the Licence 
Holders’ representative Mr Paul Douglas (Licensing 
Consultant), Ms Claire Clarke (Director of The Dog House 
Bury Limited), Ms Alex Clarke (Designated Premises 
Supervisor) and 4 members of the public were in 
attendance  

Apologies for Absence: -

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made in relation to any items considered at the 
meeting.

2 AN APPLICATION FROM GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE FOR A REVIEW 
OF THE PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT 
OF PICS, 30 - 32 MARKET STREET, BURY, BL9 0AJ 

Prior to the Hearing, the Licensing Authority received an application pursuant to 
section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 from Greater Manchester Police (GMP), for a 
review of the Premises Licence in respect of Pics Bar at 30-32 Market Street, Bury.

The application was outlined in the report presented to members of the Panel.

Written representations and statements in relation to the application from GMP 
were submitted to the Panel.   

All documentary evidence had been served on all parties in advance of the 
Hearing.  

The Panel heard oral representations from Mr Paul Douglas, Licensing Consultant 
representing the Premises Licence Holder, The Dog House Bury Limited. These set 
out the basis of a request for the Licensing Hearings Panel to adjourn the hearing 
as the Premises Licence Holder’s Legal representative, Ms Sarah Clover had been 
unable to attend the hearing due to unforeseen circumstances.  

Mr Douglas explained that the request to adjourn was not only in the interest of 
the Premises Licence Holder but also in the wider public interest.  Mr Douglas 
explained that the Licensees business and the livelihoods of the Director, DPS and 
other members of staff would be adversely affected without the opportunity to 
have a fair hearing and that it would be in the public interest and in accordance 
with their human rights that they be given an opportunity to fully defend the 
application. Mr Douglas also made reference to Ms Clover’s written Opinion on 
adjournment. Further, Mr Douglas explained that he was not in a position to 
present the case on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder.



Licensing Hearing Panel, 29 April 2016

2

The Panel then heard representations from GMP’s representative Mr David Kent, 
Solicitor. In response to the request to adjourn the hearing, he stated on behalf of 
GMP that the Panel should not to agree to adjourn the hearing and should go 
ahead and consider the application from GMP for a Review of the Premises 
Licence.   

Mr Kent explained that the Licensing Authority had agreed the date of this hearing 
with the Legal Representative acting on behalf of the Licensee after having already 
changed the date of the hearing to accommodate a request to do so submitted on 
behalf of the Premises Licence Holder. This was due to both Ms Clover and the 
Premises Licence Holder’s representative being unavailable. Mr Kent stated that 
any further delay in relation to this application from GMP could be a public safety 
concern, that Mr Douglas should be able to present the case on behalf of the 
Licence Holder and that the late request for an adjournment was unacceptable.  

The Panel heard no other representations.

The Members of the Panel were advised by the Legal Officer on the issues raised 
by both parties in relation to the Panel’s powers to extend time limits set out in 
the licensing legislation if it is in the public interest, to adjourn hearings and as to 
human rights.  The Panel then left the meeting to consider the issues presented.

Decision

The Panel returned to the Hearing room to give its decision.

Having heard from Mr Douglas, the Premises Licence Holder’s representative and 
Mr Kent, GMP’s representative, the Panel decided to adjourn consideration of the 
application from Greater Manchester Police for the Review of the Premises Licence 
for Pics Bar, Market Street, Bury. 

Panel members were on balance satisfied that it was in the public interest to 
adjourn the hearing. It noted that albeit the basis of the review related specifically 
to matters impacting on the licensing objectives of crime and disorder and public 
safety, it was also mindful of the need to ensure a full and fair hearing for all 
parties involved, so as to ensure that the decision making process was not 
undermined and also that those whose livelihoods may be affected, had every 
opportunity to fully present their case.

The application for the Review of the Premises Licence for Pics Bar was therefore 
adjourned to Tuesday 10 May, 2016 at 1.30 pm at the Town Hall, Bury.

The Chair thanked all of those present for their attendance.

COUNCILLOR D JONES
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 1.35 pm and ended at 2.30 pm)


